Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, July 9, 2025, 2:30pm
City Hall, 1750 Maharishi Center Ave
Present: City Council Members Mayor Pro Tem Chris Johnson, Leslee Goldstein, Tim Fitz-Randolph, Kathy Petersen, Maureen Wynne
Absent: Mayor Rogers Badgett
Also Present: Nupur Maheshwari

Mayor Pro Tem Chris Johnson called the meeting to order.
1. Three Minutes of Silence—Three minutes of silence were observed.
2. Public Comments—Two comments were heard, one by email on the need for security cameras in the city, and one via Zoom on the Solar Lights Project.
3. Consider Approving Minutes—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Maureen Wynne seconded, to approve the minutes from the meetings held June 25, 2025 and June 30, 2025 as amended. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
4. Consider Approving Receipts and Claims— Leslee Goldstein moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
5. Consider Treasurer’s Report—Postponed.
6. Consider Approving Wastewater Credit/Refund for Leak— Kathy Petersen moved, Maureen Wynne seconded, to approve a sewer refund for outside watering, in accordance with Ordinance 18.05(2). Ayes: Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: Johnson. Motion carried. Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Leslee Goldstein seconded, to approve a sewer refund for a pipe leak, in accordance with Ordinance 18.05(3). Ayes: Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Chris Johnson abstained. Motion carried.
7. Consider Location of City Sign—Discussed. No action taken.
8. Consider Final Rendering and Measurements for City Sign—Postponed.
9. Report on the Maharishi Vedic Observatory Renovation Project—Leslee Goldstein reported that resurfacing and painting the instruments is expected to be completed by July 18, 2025.
10. Consider Maharishi Vedic Observatory Tour Needs—Kathy Petersen moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve cleaning and straightening the observatory fence and painting the welcome sign posts, not to exceed $250 or 10 hours of labor. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
11. Mandala Post and Solar Lights Project
a. Review of Locations—The Council reviewed the projected locations of the lights.
b. Consider Approving Contractor to Locate Survey Pins and Clear Locations for Installation—Maureen Wynne moved, Kathy Petersen seconded, to approve EQR, LLC as the contractor to locate pins and clear locations for the solar lighting project. Ayes: Johnson, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: Goldstein. Motion carried.
12. Subcommittee Reports—None were given.
13. Mayor and Council Comments—None were heard.
Mayor Pro Tem adjourned the meeting.

_______________________________
Rogers Badgett, Mayor

_______________________________
Nupur Maheshwari, City Clerk
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Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

June 26 - July 9, 2025

Receipts

Total, General Fund5184.01

Total, Special Revenue Funds38.04

Total, Permanent Fund41.58

Total, Proprietary Funds174.00

Total, Receipts5437.63

Claims

General Fund

Access EnergyElectricity315.56

Arnold Refrigeration, Inc.HVAC Maintenance3051.62

Connelly Sanitation, Inc.Trash/Recycling130.00

Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLCCity Hall Cleaning400.00

Fifty One, LLCWater Meter for City Hall173.46

IPERSPR Taxes314.60

LISCOInternet/Telephone178.02

Maheshwari, NupurPayroll792.60

Ottumwa CourierPublication242.93

US TreasuryPR Taxes442.00

VisaClerk Supplies, Subscriptions633.21

Total, General Fund6674.00

Special Revenue Funds

Access EnergyStreet Lights10.05

Alliant EnergyElectricity27.33

EQR, LLCMowing475.00

Royal Portable Toilets Portapotty for Contractor128.52

Sherwin-WilliamsMVO Renovation Supplies45.42

Total, Special Revenue Funds686.32

Proprietary Funds

Access EnergyElectricity1110.42

Alliant EnergyElectricity69.38

Ion Environmental SolutionsLabs, Water/Sewer Maintenance4996.37

Iowa DNRWater Supply Fee25.00

IPERSPR Taxes157.30

Maheshwari, NupurPayroll396.30

Quality Pump and ControlSewer Repairs2435.60

US TreasuryPR Taxes221.00

Wapello Rural WaterReadings, Water/Sewer Service610.78

Total, Proprietary Funds10022.15

Total, Claims17382.47
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Clerkbooks

		Maharishi Vedic City																		1:31 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		07/09/2025

		June 26 through July 9, 2025																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				No item

								Deposit		06/27/2025						LOST2139.54 HM1568.97		3,708.51		3,708.51

								Deposit		07/09/2025						G862.5 S58 MVOB25		983.50		4,692.01

								Deposit		07/09/2025						G575 S116		691.00		5,383.01

								Deposit		06/30/2025						Interest		40.89		5,423.90

								Deposit		06/30/2025						Interest		13.04		5,436.94

								Deposit		06/30/2025						Interest		0.69		5,437.63

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4738		Iowa Department of Natural Resources-Wate		W Supply Fee		-25.00		5,412.63

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4744		Sherwin-Williams		MVOB - Paint for MVO		-45.42		5,367.21

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4731		Alliant Energy		R27.33 S69.38		-96.71		5,270.50

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4743		Royal Portable Toilets		MVOB - Portapotty for MVO Contractor		-128.52		5,141.98

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4733		Connelly Sanitation Inc.		G Trash/Recycling		-130.00		5,011.98

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4736		Fifty One, LLC		S Water Meter for City Hall		-173.46		4,838.52

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4740		LISCO		G- Internet & telephone		-178.02		4,660.50

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4741		Ottumwa Courier		G Publication		-242.93		4,417.57

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4734		Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC		G - City Hall Cleaning		-400.00		4,017.57

								Liability Check		07/01/2025		AWD		IPERS		IPERS Payment June 2025		-471.90		3,545.67

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4735		EQR, LLC		RUT475 Mowing		-475.00		3,070.67

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4730		Access Energy Coop 749793018		R10.05 S481.83		-491.88		2,578.79

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4746		Wapello Rural Water Assn.		W535.78 S75		-610.78		1,968.01

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4745		VISA-0320		G-Supplies, Subscriptions		-633.21		1,334.80

								Liability Check		07/01/2025		AWD		United States Treasury		Fed PR Taxes June 2025		-663.00		671.80

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4729		Access Energy Coop  750811005		G315.56 S638.59		-944.15		-272.35

								Paycheck		07/09/2025		4747		Maheshwari, Nupur				-1,188.90		-1,461.25

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4739		Kilcher, Stellavera				-1,309.76		-2,771.01

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4742		Quality Pump and Control		S Repairs		-2,435.60		-5,206.61

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4732		Arnold Refrigeration, Inc.		G-HVAC Maintenance		-3,051.62		-8,258.23

								Bill Pmt -Check		07/09/2025		4737		Ion Environmental Solutions		W600.10 S4396.27		-4,996.37		-13,254.60

								Bill Pmt -Check		06/30/2025		4728		Prosper Construction, LLC		CAP TIF - Advance Payment for Solar Lights Project		-11,000.00		-24,254.60

				Total no item														-24,254.60		-24,254.60

		TOTAL																24,254.60		24,254.60
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Council

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		June 26 - July 9, 2025



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Hotel/Motel Tax		1568.97

						LOST		2139.54

						Rent		1437.50

						Use of EV Charger		38.00

				Total, General Fund				5184.01



				Special Revenue Funds

						Interest		13.04

						Trails Donation		25.00

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				38.04



				Permanent Fund

						Interest		41.58

				Total, Permanent Fund				41.58



				Proprietary Funds

						Sewer Payments		174.00

				Total, Proprietary Funds				174.00

		Total, Receipts						5437.63



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity		315.56

						Arnold Refrigeration, Inc.		HVAC Maintenance		3051.62

						Connelly Sanitation, Inc.		Trash/Recycling		130.00

						Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC		City Hall Cleaning		400.00

						Fifty One, LLC		Water Meter for City Hall		173.46

						IPERS		PR Taxes		314.60

						LISCO		Internet/Telephone		178.02

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		792.60

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		242.93

						US Treasury		PR Taxes		442.00

						Visa		Clerk Supplies, Subscriptions		633.21

				Total, General Fund						6674.00



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy Coop		Street Lights		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		27.33

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		475.00

						Royal Portable Toilets 		Portapotty for Contractor		128.52

						Sherwin-Williams		MVO Renovation Supplies		45.42

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						686.32



				Proprietary Funds

						Access Energy Coop		Electricity		1110.42

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		69.38

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Water Labs		600.10

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Water/Sewer Maintenance		4396.27

						Iowa DNR		Water Supply Fee		25.00

						IPERS		PR Taxes		157.30

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		396.30

						Quality Pump and Control		Sewer Repairs		2435.60

						US Treasury		PR Taxes		221.00

						Wapello Rural Water		Water Readings		75.00

						Wapello Rural Water		Water Service		535.78

				Total, Proprietary Funds						10022.15

		Total, Claims								17382.47









Courier

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		June 26 - July 9, 2025



		Receipts

				Total, General Fund				5184.01



				Total, Special Revenue Funds				38.04



				Total, Permanent Fund				41.58



				Total, Proprietary Funds				174.00

		Total, Receipts						5437.63



		Claims

				General Fund

						Access Energy		Electricity		315.56

						Arnold Refrigeration, Inc.		HVAC Maintenance		3051.62

						Connelly Sanitation, Inc.		Trash/Recycling		130.00

						Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC		City Hall Cleaning		400.00

						Fifty One, LLC		Water Meter for City Hall		173.46

						IPERS		PR Taxes		314.60

						LISCO		Internet/Telephone		178.02

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		792.60

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		242.93

						US Treasury		PR Taxes		442.00

						Visa		Clerk Supplies, Subscriptions		633.21

				Total, General Fund						6674.00



				Special Revenue Funds

						Access Energy		Street Lights		10.05

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		27.33

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		475.00

						Royal Portable Toilets 		Portapotty for Contractor		128.52

						Sherwin-Williams		MVO Renovation Supplies		45.42

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						686.32



				Proprietary Funds

						Access Energy		Electricity		1110.42

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		69.38

						Ion Environmental Solutions		Labs, Water/Sewer Maintenance		4996.37

						Iowa DNR		Water Supply Fee		25.00

						IPERS		PR Taxes		157.30

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		396.30

						Quality Pump and Control		Sewer Repairs		2435.60

						US Treasury		PR Taxes		221.00

						Wapello Rural Water		Readings, Water/Sewer Service		610.78

				Total, Proprietary Funds						10022.15

		Total, Claims								17382.47
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When updating your worksheet, we needed to modify
some of your formulas and formatting. Please review
the tabs as shown.

& Toaccept the changes, keep <MySheet> and
delete the others.

& Toreject the changes, close this file without
saving and export again.

8 Note: <MySheet> representsthe name you gave the
worksheet. If you didn't name the worksheet, it could
be Sheet1
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<MySheet>_Log

detalls possibe problems
‘and QuickBooks' actions on
your original worksheet.

<MySheet>_Original
is a copy of your
original worksheet
BEFORE updating,
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is your updated
worksheel







